

ANNO VICESIMO TERTIO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1974

No. 115 of 1974

An Act to amend the Dairy Produce Act, 1934-1946.

[Assented to 5th December, 1974]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Dairy Produce Act Amendment Short titles. Act, 1974".
- (2) The Dairy Produce Act, 1934-1946, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- (3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Dairy Produce Act, 1934-1974".
 - 2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation. Commence-

3. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended—

principal Act,

- (a) by inserting after the definition of "board" the following definition:— Interpretation. "dairy blend" means dairy blend as defined for the purposes of the Dairy Industry Act, 1928-1974:;
- (b) by inserting in the definition of "dairy produce" after the word "butter" the passage ", dairy blend"; and
- (c) by inserting in the definition of "manufacturer" after the word "butter" the passage ", dairy blend".
- 4. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by inserting in paragraph (b) of subsection (2) after the word "butter" the passage "or dairy blend".

Constitution

of board.

5. Section 15a of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting in paragraph (a) of the first sentence of that section after Duty of board as to wholesal the word "butter" the passage "or dairy blend"; and

(b) by inserting in the second sentence of that section after the word "butter" the passage "or dairy blend."

Amendment of principal Act, a. 16--Determination

- 6. Section 16 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by inserting in subsection (1) after the word "butter" the passage ", dairy blend";

and

1974

(b) by inserting in subsection (2) after the word "butter" the passage ", dairy blend".

Amendment of principal Act, a. 17— Penalty for exceeding quota.

- 7. Section 17 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by inserting in subsection (1) after the word "butter", twice occurring, the passage ", dairy blend" in each case;
 - (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "hundredweight or part of a hundredweight of the butter" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "55 kilograms or part of 55 kilograms of the butter, dairy blend";
 - (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "one hundredweight or more of butter" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "55 kilograms or more of butter, dairy blend";
 - (d) by inserting in subsection (3) after the word "butter" the passage ", dairy blend"; and
 - (e) by striking out from subsection (3) the passage "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "5 kilograms".

Amendment of principal Act, a. 20—
Inspection of accounts

8. Section 20 of the principal Act is amended by inserting in subsection (1) after the word "butter" the passage ", dairy blend".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor